



\$~19

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ W.P.(C) 9017/2018  
DALBIR SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Adv.

Versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajesh Gogna, CGSC with Mr. Sachin Verma and Mr. Nishant Sharma, Advs. for R-1 to R-4.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Tripathi, Adv. for insurance company/R-5 (through VC).

Dy.JAG Devender Singh and CT/GD Manjeet Kumar Yadav for ITBP.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR**

**ORDER**

%

**15.07.2024**

**CM APPL. 37610/2020**

1. Learned counsel for respondents no. 1 to 4 submits that the letter dated 11.06.2024 was issued to the petitioner due to an inadvertent oversight and assures the Court that the same will not be implemented till the disposal of the present petition. The said statement is taken on record and the application is, accordingly, disposed of.



**W.P.(C) 9017/2018**

2. Learned counsel for respondent no. 5 prays for further time to file counter affidavit.
3. Taking into account that the respondent no. 5 was being granted time since July, 2023 to file its counter affidavit, as prayed for we grant further six weeks' time, by way of a last opportunity, to the respondent no. 5 to file its counter affidavit alongwith the copy of the relevant insurance policy. It is made clear that in case the counter affidavit is not filed by the respondent no.5 within six weeks, the same will be taken on record only subject to costs of Rs.25,000/- payable to the petitioner. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks, thereafter.
4. List on 19.11.2024.
5. Interim orders to continue till the next date.

**REKHA PALLI, J**

**SHALINDER KAUR, J**

**JULY 15, 2024**

acm