



\$~4

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

W.P.(C) 9017/2018

DALBIR SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Ankur Chhibber &  
Mr.Anshuman Mehrotra, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.R.K. Tripathi, Adv. for R-5  
along with Mr.Hemant Kapur,  
Regional Manager.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR**

**ORDER**

%

**23.12.2024**

1. On the oral prayer of the respondent no.5 and as the respondent no.5 has now filed its counter affidavit, and as even the Regional Manager (Legal) is present in the Court today and has apologized for the non-filing of the counter affidavit earlier, the costs imposed by this Court *vide* Order dated 19.11.2024 (Rs.35,000/-), shall stand waived/recalled, however, the respondent no.5 shall still pay the costs of Rs.25,000/- imposed *vide* Order dated 15.07.2024.
2. The same has been duly paid to the learned counsel for the petitioner by way of a cheque.
3. The learned counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file a rejoinder.
4. List on 3<sup>rd</sup> March, 2025.



5. The Regional Manager (Legal) need not appear before this Court any further, unless so directed.

**NAVIN CHAWLA, J**

**SHALINDER KAUR, J**

**DECEMBER 23, 2024/rv/SJ**

*[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)*