



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 9017/2018 & CM APPL. 58969/2025

DALBIR SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Advocate.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajesh Gogna, Mr. Shivam
Tiwari and Ms. Punita Jha,
Advocates.

Mr. R.K. Tripathi Advocate for
Respondent no.5

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MEHTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

% **13.11.2025**

CM APPL. 58969/2025 (for direction)

1. By way of the present application, the Petitioner has prayed that the Respondent No. 3-Indo Tibetan Border Police Force (*hereinafter referred as ITBPF*) be restrained from recovering the amount of Rs. 2,54,820/- which Respondent No. 3 had paid to the Petitioner under the order of this Court.
2. Learned counsel submits that in case Respondent No. 3 is allowed to recover the amount from his terminal dues, the order of this Court will be frustrated.
3. Learned counsel for the Respondent No.3 though accepts that they have withheld such amount from the terminal benefits paid to the Petitioner



but said that the same shall be subject to outcome of the present petition.

4. Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we are of the view that the amount of Rs. 2,54,820/- if recovered and appropriated by Respondent No. 3, it shall not only adversely affect Petitioner's right but also violate the interim order granted by this Court.

5. Instant application is therefore, disposed of by directing the Respondent No. 3 to prepare an auto renewal FDR of Rs. 2,54,820/- drawn in some nationalized bank and keep it with it until disposal of the present writ petition. It shall remain subject to outcome of the present writ petition.

6. The application stands disposed of accordingly.

W.P.(C) 9017/2018

7. List this case for hearing on 02.04.2026.

DINESH MEHTA, J.

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J.

NOVEMBER 13, 2025/MR